


d. 19 December 2019 -direct com plaint alleging inappropriate interactions in the Tiny 
Toddler Room; 

e. 2 January 2020- notified complaint regarding an educator in the Tiny Toddler room. 

7. A risk audit was carried out at the Service on the morning of 21 November 2020, Authorised 
Officer's attended the Service at approximately 7:45am and observed that the Service was 
not meeting minimum regulated ratio levels. It is noted that evidence relevant to this audit 
was provided as an attachment to the Show Cause Notice issued 6 May 2020. 

8. Evidence gathered during the investigation included documentation from the Provider 
produced under section 215 of the Law, together with numerous witness statements. 

9. On its face, such evidence supported the following allegations, related to staffing, 
supervision, protecting children from harm or hazard, inappropriate interactions and failure 
to maintain prescribed records: 

a. It was alleged that, during the period 1 October 2019 to 5 December 2019 (inclusive) 
the Provider failed to ensure adequate staffing at all times du ring which children 
were being educated and cared for, in contravention of section 169(1) of the Law, 
engaging contraventions of sections 165(1) and 167(1) of the Law (Allegation One); 

b. It was alleged that the Provider failed to ensure minimum qualification requirements 
were met at all times during which the Service was educating and caring for children 
between 4 and 8 November 2019 (inclusive), in contravention of section 169(2) of 
the Law (Allegation Two); 

c. It was alleged that the Provider, by not faking reasonable steps to ensure that the 
requirements of Regulation 155 were met at all times during the period 1 October 
2019 and 31 December 2019, has failed to take reasonable precautions to protect 
children from harm and from hazards likely to cause injury, in contravention of 
section 167 of the Law !Allegation Three); 

d. It was alleged that the Provider has failed to maintain a prescribed record, being 
working directly with children records, between 1 October 2019 and 1 November 
2019 !Allegation Four). 

10. On 6 May 2020, a Show Cause Notice (the Notice) was sent to the Provider by email. Refer 
Attachment A. Due to size, attachments to the Notice have not been included with this 
Decision. 

11. The Notice outlined the evidence obtained during the investigation and included provisions 
of the Law and Regulations. Attachments included tables of witness evidence· relevant to 
staffing (Attachment D to the Notice) and to interactions (Attachment F to the Notice). 

12. The Notice advised that the Authority was considering compliance action based on evidence 
that contraventions of the Law were identified during the Authority's investigation. 

13. The three grounds related to staffing arrangements, interactions with children and failure to 
maintain prescribed records. 
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14. The Provider's response to the Notice (Response) was received on 1 June 2020, within the 

permitted time. Refer Attachment B. 

Law and Regulations 

Legislative Provisions Relevant to Allegation One 

Section 165(1) of the Law- Offence to inadequately supervise children 
The approved provider of an education and care service must ensure that all children being 

educated and cared for by the service are adequately supervised at all times that the children 

are in the care of that service. 

Penalty: $10 000, in the case of an individual 

$50 000, in any other case. 

Section 167(1) of the law - Offence relating to protection of children from harm and 
hazards 
The approved provider of an education and care service must ensure that every reasonable 

precaution is taken to protect children being educated and care for by the service from harm 

and from any hazard likely to cause injury. 

Penalty: $10 000, in the case of an individual 

$50 000, in any other case. 

Section 169(1) of the law - Offence relating to staffing arrangements 
An approved provider of an education and care service must ensure that, whenever children 

are being educated and cared for by a service, the relevant number of educators educating 

and caring for the children is no less than the number prescribed for this purpose. 

Penalty: $10 000, in the case of an individual 

$50 000, in any other case. 

Regulation 151-Record of educators working directly with children 
The approved provider of a centre-based service must keep a record of educators working 

directly with children that includes the following information -

a) The name of each educator who works directly with children being educated and 

cared for by the service; 

b) The hours that each educator works directly with children being educated and 

cared for by the service. 

Regulation 123{1)-Educator to child ratios - centre-based services 
The minimum number of educators required to educate and care for children at a centre 

based service is to be calculated in accordance with the following ratios -

a) For children from birth to 24 months of age -1 educator to 4 children; 

b) For children over 24 months and less than 36 months of age -1 educator to 5 

children; 

c) For children aged 36 months of age or over (not including children over preschool 

age)-1 educator to 11 children; 

d) For children over preschool age in a jurisdiction, the relevant ratio (if any) set out 

in Chapter 7 for that jurisdiction. 
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Regulation 122 -Educators must be working directly with children to be included in ratios 

An educator cannot be included in calculating the educator to child ratio of a centre based 
service unless the educator is working directly with children at the service. 

Regulation 13- Meaning of working directly with children 

For the purpose of these Regulations a person is working directly with children at a given 
time if at that time the person -

a) Is physically present with the children; and 
b) !s directly engaged in providing education and care to the children. 

Legislative Provisions Relevant to Allegation Two 

Section 169(2)-Offence relating to staffing arrangements 

An approved provider of an education and care service must ensure that each educator 
educating and caring for children for the service meets the qualification requirements 
relevant to the educator's role as prescribed by the national regulations. 

Penalty: $10 000, in the case of an individual 
$50 000, in any other case 

Regulation 126- Centre-based services - general educator qualifications 
(1) The qualification requirements for educators at a centre-based service educating and 

caring for children preschool age or under are as fo!lows-
(a) at least 50% of the educators who are required to meet the relevant educator to 

child ratios for the service must have, or be actively working towards, at least an 
approved diploma level education and care qualification; and 

(b) all other educators who are required to meet the relevant educator to child ratios 
for the service must have, or be actively working towards, at least an approved 
certificate Ill level education and care qualification. 

Legislative Provisions Relevant to Allegation Three 

Section 167(1) of the law- Offence relating to protection of children from harm and 

hazards 

The approved provider of an education and care service must ensure that every reasonable 
precaution is taken to protect children being educated and care for by the service from harm 
and from any hazard likely to cause injury. 

Penalty: $10 000, in the case of an individual 
$50 000, in any other case. 

Regulation 155- Interactions with children 

An approved provider must take reasonable steps to ensure that the education and care 
service provides education and care to children in a way that-
(a) encourages the children to express themselves and their opinions; and 
(b) allows the children to undertake experiences that develop self reliance and self­

esteem; and 
(c} maintains at all times the dignity and rights of each child; and 
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{d) gives each child positive guidance and encouragement toward acceptable 
behaviour; and 

(e) has regard to the family and cultural values, age, and physical and intellectual 
development and abilities of each child being educated and cared for by the 
service. 

Legislative Provisions to Allegation Four 

Section 175- Offence relating to requirement to keep enrolment and other documents 
(1) An approved provider of an education and care service must keep the prescribed 

documents available for inspection by an authorised officer in accordance with this 
section. 

Penalty: $4000, in the case of an individual 
$20 000, in any other case. 

Regulation 177- Prescribed enrolment and other documents to be kept by approved 
provider 
(1) For the purposes of section 175(1) of the Law, the following documents are prescribed 

in relation to each education and care service operated by the approved provider-
(h) in the case of a centre-based service, a record of educators working directly with 

children as set out in relation 151; 
(2) The approved provider of the education and care service must take reasonable steps 

to ensure the documents referred to in subregulation (1) are accurate. 

Consideration of Provider's response to the Notice 

General 

15. By way of general comment in the Response, the Provider: 

a. Expressed an understanding that the concerns raised originated from several 
anonymous complaints made to the Regulatory Authority and subsequent 
observations. 

For the purposes of clarification, none of the complaints received were anonymous, 
and they were made separately by numerous different complainants; 

b. Expressed an understanding that the Regulatory Authority has accepted and relied 
upon witness statements provided by ten (10) current or former employees who 
worked at the Service. 

For the purposes of clarification, at the time of issuing the Notice, no offences had 
been substantiated, and the purpose of the Notice was to present the evidence 
obtained {including Authorised Officer statements, witness statement extracts, and 
analysis of staffing levels and qualifications) in order to afford the Provider an 
opportunity to respond to the allegations and produce any evidence refuting the 
allegation; 
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24. Unexpected absences are a contingency that occur at every approved service and it is 
essential to have procedures in place to cover those unexpected absences when they do 
occur. 

25. Having considered the evidence relevant to Allegations One and Two, and the absence of 
evidence in the Response to refute those allegations, I am satisfied that Allegations One and 
Two have been substantiated on the balance of probabilities. 

26. I am satisfied that the Provider contravened sections 165{1), 167{1) and 169{1) of the Law by 
failing to ensure adequate staffing at all times that children were educated and cared for at 
the Service between 1 October 2019 and 5 December 2019. 

27. I am satisfied that the Provider contravened section 169(2) of the Law on each day between 
4 and 8 November 2019 {inclusive). 

Allegation Three - Inappropriate Interactions - Substantiated 

28. In relation to Allegation Three, the Notice referred to statements obtained from multiple 
witnesses regarding inappropriate interactions with children in the Tiny Toddlers room, 
relevant extracts of which were included at Attachment F to the Notice. 

29. In its Response, the Provider stated: 

a. Despite regular attendances, the incidents described were not recorded by centre­
based team managers, were concealed from the Provider by team members and the 
Provider was not aware of the incidents; 

b. The Provider has implemented robust complaints and child protection policies and 
procedures and provides training to team members; 

c. The Provider acknowledges that procedures were not followed at the Service during 
the relevant period and will provide additional training and coaching at the Service to 
ensure policies and procedures are followed. 

30. It is noted that the Provider has conceded that the incidents took place but has denied 
having knowledge of them. 

31. As stated in the Notice, there was a lack of qualified staff in the Tiny Toddlers room 
throughout the relevant period. The room had up to 16 children (aged two years and under) 
in attendance, with up to three new trainee educators working directly with children in the 
room, often in the absence of a Diploma-qualified educator. The room was described as 
"chaotic" by three different witnesses. It is trite to say that such conditions increase 
educators' stress levels, increasing the likelihood of inappropriate interactions, regard less of 
the training provided. 

32. Provision of training in itself does not satisfy a provider's obligation to take reasonable steps 
to ensure interactions are appropriate. Educators must be supported by the Provider (which 
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includes appropriately qualified staff in each room and at management level) and their 
conduct must be adequately monitored to ensure interactions are appropriate. 

33. Having considered the evidence relevant to Allegation Three, induding the Provider's 
Response, I am satisfied that Allegation Three has been substantiated on the balance of 
probabilities. 

34. I am satisfied that Regulation 155 was contravened, engaging a contravention of section 
167(1} of the Law, on numerous occasions between 1 October 2019 and 31 December 2019. 

Allegation Four- Failure to Maintain Prescribed Records - Substantiated 

35. In relation to Allegation Four, the Notice referred to prescribed documents {being working 
directly with children records} produced by the Provider under section 215. On their face, 
those documents had a level of inaccuracy and incompleteness so as to constitute a failure to 
maintain that prescribed document. 

36. In its Response, the Provider: 

a. Acknowledged and accepted that a number of team members at the Service did not 
adequately complete required documentation during the relevant period. 

b. Referred to the ACT Action Plan regarding enhanced training and support for the team 
members at the Service. 

37. It is noted that the problem was a systemic one, over an extended period of time, covering 
all rooms, and multiple educators. One or two educators failing to complete records indicates 
a problem at educator level, but a widespread failure indicates ineffective training at 
educator and centre-management level, and inadequate governance and monitoring at 
Provider level. 

38. Having considered the evidence relevant to Allegation Four and the Provider's concession in 
the Response, I am satisfied that Allegation Four has been substantiated on the balance of 
probabilities. 

39. I am satisfied that section 175 of the Law was contravened on numerous occasions between 
1 October 2019 and 1 November 2019. 

Obligations upon Regulatory Authority 

40. The foundation for the Authority's obligations is the Law. Section 3 of the Law sets out 
objectives and guiding principles. Relevant to this decision is the objective at section 3{2)(a), 
namely: 

"to ensure the safety, health and wellbeing of children attending education and care 
services". 

41. Section 260 of the Law sets out the functions of the Regulatory Authority, which includes: 
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(c) to monitor and enforce compliance with this law; 
(d} to receive and investigate complaints arising under this law. 

42. The Law works to protect a particularly vulnerable group in our society- children - when 
they are in the care of people other than their parents or guardians. The Law authorises 
providers and services to participate in a regulated environment and requires those 
participants to comply with the Law. 

43. A key objective of the Law is to protect children in the context of education and care 
services. The Authority looks to exercise its powers to emphasise and require best practice, 
as the Law requires, which is also inherently in the best interests of children. 

44. The Law is predominantly a protective law and the exercise of disciplinary powers in this type 
of regulatory context is recognised by Courts as not being punitive: New South Wales Bar 
Association v Evatt (1968) 117 CLR 177. 

Compliance History 

45. In determining appropriate compliance action, I have considered the compliance history of 
the Provider's services in the ACT, and the services held by the Provider's associated entities. 
It is noted that the Service had no compliance history prior to a compliance notice in January 
2020 resulting from a risk audit in December 2019. It is further noted that in 2014 it was 
rated as Meeting NQF and in late 2019 was rated as Working Towards NQF 

46. The compliance history considered is Attachment D to this Decision. 

Decision 

47. Considering the evidence obtained in the investigation, the Response to the Notice, the 
Provider's compliance history in the ACT, and the objectives and guiding principles of the 
Law, I have determined that issuing a compliance notice and imposing a condition on the 
Service Approval would be appropriate and in the best interests of children. 

48. The Authority is empowered to issue a compliance notice under section 177 of the Law 

177 - Compliance notices 

(1) This section a pp lies if the Regulatory Authority is satisfied that an education and 
care service is not complying with any provision of this Law. 

(2) The Regulatory Authority may give the approved provider a notice (a compliance 

notice) requiring the approved provider to take the steps specified in the notice to 
comply with that provision. 

(3) An approved provider must comply with a compliance notice under subsection (2) 
within the period (being not less than 14 days) specified in the notice. 
Penalty: $6 000, in the case of an individual 

$30 000, in any other case. 

49. The compliance notice is Attachment E to this Decision letter. You are required to take the 
steps directed in the Notice to comply with the relevant provisions. 
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50. You must produce evidence of the steps required by the times indicated for each step within 

the Notice at Attachment E. 

51. The Authority is empowered to amend a service approval under section 55 of the Law 

55 - Amendment of service approval by Regulatory Authority 

(1) The Regulatory Authority may amend a service approval at any time without an 

application from the approved provider. 

(2) Without limiting subsection (1), an amendment may vary a condition of the service 

approval or impose a new condition on the service approval. 

(3} The Regulatory Authority must give written notice of the amendment to the 

approved provider. 

, (4) An amendment under this section has effect: 

{a) 14 days after the Regulatory Authority gives notice of the amendment under 

subsection (3); or 

(b) If another period is specified by the Regulatory Authority, at the end of that 

period. 

{5) The Regulatory Authority must amend a service approval to the extent that it 

relates to an associated children's service in accordance with any direction by the 

children's services regulator if that direction is given in accordance with the 

children's services law of this jurisdiction. 

52. The Service Approval is hereby amended by imposing the following condition: 

"For each day on which the Service is educating and caring for children, the Provider 

must roster two additional educators, who are in excess of the educators required to 

meet the minimum number prescribed by Regulation 123 including provision of 

cover for all breaks or other times an educator is not working directly with children 

as defined by Regulation 13," 

53. This condition is to minimise the risk that unexpected absences do not continue to result in 

staffing levels being inadequate at the Service. The condition comes into effect fourteen (14) 

days from the date of receipt of this Decision. 

54. An Amended Service Approval is Attachment F to this Decision. 

55. The Authority will also be increasing its auditing of the Service to ensure compliance is 

appropriately monitored, so as to ensure the health, safety and wellbeing of children being 

educated and cared for. 

Rights of Review 

56. A decision to issue a compliance notice and a decision to impose a condition on a service 

approva I are reviewable decisions as defined in Section 190 of the Law. Under section 191 of 

the Law, you may apply for an internal review of these decisions or either of them. Any 

application must be lodged within 14 days after you are notified of the decision {or, if not 

notified, within 14 days after becoming aware of the decision). 
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